allocation is preliminary and subject to change as the Company may further refine the determination of certain assets during the measurement period of one year. The final
amounts allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed could differ significantly from the amounts presented.

Subsequent to the Skylar Acquisition, during the period December 29, 2022 through December 31, 2022, Skylar earned $23,012 in revenue and incurred a net loss of
approximately $17,386.

The Company incurred approximately $1,770,000 in transaction costs related to the Skylar Acquisition, primarily coming from legal, banking, accounting and other
professional service fees.

It is the Company’s intention to file a Section 338(h)(10) tax election in regards to the Skylar Acquisition which allows for a step up in the tax basis of the assets

acquired.

The following unaudited proforma condensed consolidated results of operations have been prepared, as if the Acquisition had occurred as of January 1, 2022 and 2021,

for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively:

PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(Unaudited)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

  Starco Brands Inc.
The AOS Group

Inc.   Skylar Body, Inc.
Proforma Starco

Brands Inc.

Revenue  $ 6,786,051  $ 4,616,836  $ 10,433,927  $ 21,836,813

Net Income (Loss)  $ 1,036,346  $ (4,101,867)  $ (4,832,595)  $ (7,326,688)

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest  $ 167,891  $ -  $ -  $ 167,891

Net Income (Loss) attributable to Starco Brands  $ 1,439,883  $ (4,101,867)  $ (4,832,595)  $ (7,494,580)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

  Starco Brands Inc.
The AOS Group

Inc.   Skylar Body, Inc.
Proforma Starco

Brands Inc.

Revenue  $ 673,329  $ 10,101,584  $ 8,835,330  $ 19,610,243

Net Loss  $ (2,325,074)  $ (3,984,781)  $ (4,949,599)  $ (11,259,454)

Net (income) attributable to non-controlling interest  $ (73,909)  $ -  $ -  $ (73,909)

Net Income (Loss) attributable to Starco Brands  $ (2,251,165)  $ (3,984,781)  $ (4,949,599)  $ (11,185,545)

A pro forma balance sheet was excluded from this disclosure as the transactions are already reflected in the December 31, 2022 condensed consolidated balance sheets,
given there were minimal adjustments to the September 12, 2022 AOS closing balance sheet and the December 29, 2022 Skylar closing balance sheet.

3 Consideration consists of the following: $2,039,345 cash paid to sellers at the acquisition date, $13,120,924 of shares transferred to sellers at the acquisition date, $571,428 of
shares transferred to pay sellers expenses, $2,314,732 of equity holdback to be paid to sellers at the end of the holdback period and $3,853,632 of contingent shares payable.